1/26
26
L78xxAB
L78xxAC
Precision 1 A regulators
Features
■ Output current in excess of 1 A
■ Output voltages of 5; 6; 8; 9; 12; 15; 24 V

TO-220
Table 1. Device summary
Order codes
L7805AB L7809AC
L7805AC L7812AB
L7806AB L7812AC
L7806AC L7815AB
L7808AB L7815AC
L7808AC L7824AB
L7809AB L7824AC
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
L78xxAB - L78xxAC Maximum ratings
5/26
3 Maximum ratings
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which damage to the device may occur.
Functional operation under these condition is not implied.
Table 2. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol Parameter Value Unit
VI DC input voltage
for VO= 5 to 18V 35
V
for VO= 20, 24V 40
IO Output current Internally limited mA
PD Power dissipation Internally limited mW
TSTG Storage temperature range -65 to 150 °C
TOP Operating junction temperature range
for L7800AC 0 to 150
°C
for L7800AB -40 to 125
Table 3. Thermal data
Symbol Parameter TO-220 TO-220FP D2PAK Unit
RthJC Thermal resistance junction-case 3 5 3 °C/W
RthJA Thermal resistance junction-ambient 50 60 62.5 °C/W
Figure 4. Application circuit
Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
L78xxAB - L78xxAC Electrical characteristics
9/26
Table 6. Electrical characteristics of L7808A (VI = 14 V, IO = 1 A, TJ = 0 to 150 °C (L7808AC),
TJ = -40 to 125 °C (L7808AB), unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
VO Output voltage TJ = 25°C 7.84 8 8.16 V
VO Output voltage
IO = 5mA to 1A, PO ≤15W

Downloaded from Elcodis.com electronic components distributor
Order codes L78xxAB - L78xxAC
24/26
8 Order codes
Table 13. Order codes
Part number
Packaging
Output voltage
TO-220 TO-220FP D2PAK
L7805AB L7805ABV L7805ABP L7805ABD2T-TR 5 V
L7805AC L7805ACV L7805ACP L7805ACD2T-TR 5 V
L7806AB L7806ABV L7806ABD2T-TR 6 V
L7806AC L7806ACV L7806ACD2T-TR 6 V
L7808AB L7808ABV L7808ABD2T-TR 8 V
L7808AC L7808ACV L7808ACD2T-TR 8 V
L7809AB L7809ABV L7809ABD2T-TR 9 V
L7809AC L7809ACV L7809ACD2T-TR 9 V
L7812AB L7812ABV L7812ABD2T-TR 12 V
L7812AC L7812ACV L7812ACD2T-TR 12 V
L7815AB L7815ABV L7815ABD2T-TR 15 V
L7815AC L7815ACV L7815ACD2T-TR 15 V